MARION COUNTY QUORUM COURT AGENDA

The regular meeting of the Marion County Quorum Court will be held at 6 p.m. on
Tuesday, September 14, 2021.

The Agenda Includes:
Call to Order
Invocation

Pledge of Allegiance

Minutes

Treasurer’s Report

Assessor’s Report

Collector’s Report

OEM Report

E-911 Report

Grant Report

Law Enforcement Reports

Library Report

Fair Board Report

Road Report

Quarry Report

Solid Waste Report

Fire Chief’s Report

Planning Commission - Quarterly
Budget and Personnel Committee
Law Enforcement Committee
Solid Waste Committee
Procedures and Management Committee

Old Business:

1.

Ordinance 21-58 — Rasico Refund for Building Permit — Sponsored by
Justice Scrima.

. Ordinance 21-63 - Legal Fees — Sponsored by Justices Brigham, Vancuren,

White and Scrima

New Business:
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Resolution ~ Antidisplacement Plan - Sponsored by

Resolution — Authorizing Marion County to submit an AEDC Grant -
Sponsored by

Resolution - Affirming Marion County’s Fair Housing and Equal Opportunity
Policy — Sponsored by

Resolution - NWAEDD - Sponsored by

Resolution — Pro9hibiting the Use of Excessive Force — Sponsored by
Ordinance - Neal Refund for Building Permit — Sponsored by Justisces
Scrima, McCalla and White




7. Ordinance — Catastrophic Illness Policy - Sponsored by Justice McCalla

8. Ordinance - Removing Line Item from Quorum Court’s Budget for Legal
Services — Sponsored by the Personnel Committee

9. Ordinance - Election Commission — Sponsored by Justice McCalla and
White

10.0Ordinance - Treasurer’s Office — Correcting Overtime Error — Sponsored by
Justice McCalla

11.Appointment — Sharlene Brewer to Equalization Board

12, Announcements




MARION COUNTY QUORUM COURT MINUTES
August 10, 2021

The Marion County Quorum Court held its regular meeting, on August 10, 2021 at
6 p.m., at the Marion County Courthouse. The Quorum Court did not meet in July
due to an outbreak of the Coronavirus.

County Judge presided over the meeting. All Justices were present, with the
exception of Justice Scrima.

Justice Brigham gave the invocation and Justice Madden led the pledge.

The minutes and all reports were approved. During the Law Enforcement reports
Judge Massey stated that he was going to a meeting regarding a debt solution
program. It was Judge Massey’s understanding that for $25 ArkTRECS will
collect unpaid fees, fines and taxes for the county.

Judge Massey asked for a motion the move $200,000 from County General to the
Building Improvement Fund by Court Order. Justice Vancuren made the motion,
Justice McCalla seconded, and the motion passed unanimously by voice vote.

Unfinished business:
New business:

Ordinance 2021-58 — Refund for Building Permit — Sponsored by Justice Scrima
This ordinance was to refund $100 to Doris Rasico for the building permit that she
purchased on June 3, 2021. She later decided that she was not going to move to
Marion County and requested her money back. The motion to adopt was made by
Judge Nickels and seconded by Justice Vancuren. During the discussion Justice
Brigham asked if there was a policy regarding a refund on a building permit. She
suggested that at the very least that the ordinance be tabled and request that the
Assessor come to the September meeting before making a decision to refund the
money. Justice Nickels questioned if the court should receive a legal opinion
about this. The motion to table the ordinance was made by Justice McCalla and
seconded by Justice Nickels, the motion passed unanimously.

Justice Madden made the motion to read the rest of the ordinances by title only,
Justice McCalla seconded, and the motion passed unanimously.

Ordinance 2021-59 — Correcting the Final Settlement — Sponsored by Justice
Scrima. This ordinance corrects a clerical error in the transferring of final



settlement funds for the 2019 taxes collected in 2020. The Treasurers is authorized
to transfer $42251.37 from County General into the Collector’s Automation Fund.
The motion to adopt was made by Justice McCalla and seconded by Justice
Underwood and passed unanimously.

Ordinance 2021-60 — Refund to Corelogic Real Estate — Sponsored by Justice
McCalla. This ordinance allows for a refund of property taxes to Corelogic Real
Estate Tax Services in the amount of $1177.86. The motion to adopt was made by
Justice Madden and seconded by Justice McCalla. The motion passed
unanimously.

Ordinance 2021-61 - Refund to Wells Fargo — Sponsored by Justice McCalla. This
ordinance allows for a refund of property taxes to Wells Fargo Real Estate Tax
Services in the amount of $1272.59. The motion to adopt was made by Justice
McCalla and seconded by Justice White. The motion passed unanimously.

Ordinance 2021-62 — Jury Reimbursement — Sponsored by Justices Nickels, White,
McCalla and Scrima. This ordinance reimburses the Jury Per Diem line item. The
county received a reimbursement from the state in the amount of $1900.00. The
motion to adopt was made by Justice McCalla and seconded by Justice White. The
motion passed unanimously.

Ordinance 021-63 — Legal Services — Sponsored by Justices Brigham, Vancuren,
White and Scrima. This ordinance will allow the Court to transfer $12000.00 from
the Prosecuting Attorney personal services budget into a new line item in the
Quorum Court budget for exclusive legal services. Deputy Prosecutor Chris Carter
spoke on behalf of his office. He mentioned that the $12000.00 taken from his
budget would eliminate an employee. The Quorum Court gave this individual a
raise two months ago. If the position is eliminated the employee will be able to
request a grievance hearing. Carter continued to state that the Court was not
looking at David Ethredge to be the county attorney, but was looking for him do to
it. He stated that he did not need more stuff to do. Carter also pointed out that this
situation had created quite a stir in Little Rock, and the Prosecutor’s office and the
Association of Counties opinion was that if the money has been appropriated in the
court’s budget the Prosecutor is not the county attoney. Carter offered two
remedies. One being, filing a writ of mandamus which is a law suit against
Ethredge. The second one being, getting a federal grant to hire an attorney.

Justice White commented that the law says that we must have an attorney, but
there was no ordinance or no contract to outline to duties of the attorney. Justice
McCalla asked why the money was being taken from Carter’s office rather than
County General. She commented that there was plenty of money in County




General. Justice Madden asked Chris what his honest opinion was. Carter
responded that $36,000 should be pulled from County General to cover the cost of
an attorney for everyone. The motion to table the ordinance was made by Justice
Madden and seconded by Justice McCalla. The motion passed with Justice
Vancuren voting against it.

Ordinance 2021-64 — Library Staff Raises — Sponsored by the Budget Committee.
This ordinance allows the staff at the Library to receive raises up to $12.00 an
hour. The motion to adopt was made by Justice McCalla and seconded by Justice
White. The motion passed unanimously.

Ordinance 2021-65 — Library Hiring Freeze — Sponsored by the Budget
Committee. This ordinance will life the hiring freeze at the Library, so that open
positions can be filled immediately. During the discussion, Justice White
mentioned that he thought if we are going to life hiring freezes it should be done
across the board, rather than doing it for one office at a time. Justice McCalla
stated that the only reason this freeze was lifted is because all the monies come
from the Library fund. The motion to adopt was made by Justice McCalla and
seconded by Justice Brigham. The motion passed with Justices Nickels and Justice
Vancuren voting against it.

Ordinance 2021-66 — Credit Card Policy in Personnel Policy — Sponsored by the
Personnel Committee. This ordinance implements a credit card usage and payment
policy in the Personnel Policy. Basically, all credit cards must be returned and
have verification of a zero balance before a final check is distributed. Also, no
payments will be made without the proper receipts showing the transaction. The
motion to adopt was made by Justice Vancuren and it was seconded by Justice
McCalla. The motion passed unanimously.

Ordinance 2021-67-Building Improvement Fund — Sponsored by the Budget
Committee. This ordinance allows for the Building Improvement fund to pay for
the repaving and striping of the annex and health department parking lots. The
motion to adopt was made by Justice Vancuren and seconded by Justice McCalla.
The motion passed unanimously.

Ordinance 2021-68 — Road Department Equipment — Sponsored by the Budget
Committee. This ordinance allows for the transfer of $8000.00 from the Corona
Virus Relief Fund to the Road department to replace the broken sign making
machine. The motion to adopt was made by Justice Madden and seconded by
Justice Nickels. The motion passed unanimously.



Ordinance 2021-69 — Law Enforcement — Sponsored by Personnel and Budget
Committees. This ordinance transfers $15,000 from the Coronavirus Relief Fund
to the Sales Tax Law Enforcement Fund for the purchase of computer software to
assist Law Enforcement in fine collection and enter into a service agreement for
the ongoing maintenance. The motion to adopt was made by Justice McCalla and
seconded by Justice White. The motion passed unanimously.

Ordinance 2021-70 — American Rescue Plan — Sponsored by Justices McCalla,
White and Scrima. This ordinance orders the Marion County Treasurer to transfer
the interest from the American Rescue Plant to County General until the ARP fund
is fully expended on or before December 31, 2024. The motion to adopt was made
by Justice McCalla and seconded by Justice Nickels. The motion passed
unanimously.

Ordinance 2021-71 — Development Permit Refund — Sponsored by Justices Scrima,
McCalla and White. This ordinance is to allow the Treasurer to issue a refund
check in the amount of $100. Dennis Neal who paid for the permit later
determined that he lived within the city limits and that the money was actually
owed to the city. The motion to adopt was made by Justice McCalla and seconded
by Justice White. The ordinance as written stated that it was the City of Yellville,
however, during the discussion it was determined that it was actually the City of
Summit. The motion to amend was made by Justice Vancuren and seconded by
Justice Underwood. The motion passed unanimously. The motion to adopt as
amended was made by Justice McCalla and seconded by Justice White, the motion
passed unanimously. (Clerk’s note...Judge Massey vetoed this ordinance on
August 12, 2021)

Ordinance 2021-72 - Postage Transfer — Sponsored by Justices Shipman, White
and McCalla. This ordinance transfers the money for postage back to the
Collector’s office. The motion to adopt was made by Justice Madden and
seconded by Justice McCalla. The motion passed unanimously.

Ordinance 2021-73 — Treasurer’s Vacancy — Sponsored by the Budget Committee.
This ordinance allow the Marion County Treasurer to fill a vacancy in that office.
The motion to adopt was made by Justice Nickels and seconded by Justice
McCalla. The motion passed with Justices Vancuren and Brigham voting against
it.

Ordinance 2021-74 — Road Department Appropriations — Sponsored by the Budget
Committee. This ordinance appropriates unappropriated money in the amount of
$27,180.00 to the Road Department fund into various line items to replenish these




line items. The motion to adopt was made by Justice McCalla and seconded by
Justice White. The motion passed unanimously.

Ordinance 2021-75 — Veteran’s Services Postage — Sponsored by the Budget
Committee. This ordinance appropriates unappropriated money from County
General into the postage line item for Veteran’s Services in the amount of $155.00.
The motion to adopt was made by Justice McCalla and seconded by Justice White.
The motion passed unanimously.

Ordinance 2021-76 — Judge’s Office Appropriation — Sponsored by the Budget
Committee. This ordinance allows $1,700.00 of unappropriated money in County
General to be appropriated in certain line items in the County Judge’s budget. The
motion to adopt was made by Justice Vancuren and seconded by Justice McCalla.
The motion passed unanimously.

Ordinance 2021-77 — Library ARP Fund — Sponsored by the Budget Committee.
This ordinance is to establish a Special Revenue Fund to be name the County
Library ARP Fund (3047). These funds can only be used in accordnance with the
guidelines issued by the U.S. Treasury. The motion to adopt was made by Justice
McCalla and seconded by Justice White. The motion passed unanimously.

Ordinance 2021-78 — Jail Appropriations — Sponsored by Justices Brigham,
Madden and Vancuren. This ordinance appropriates $35,000 from County General
(3018) into the food and medicine line items. The motion to adopt was made by
Justice McCalla and seconded by Justice Vancuren. During the discussion Sheriff
Evans announced that the ordinance had not been written properly and addressed
the court with the corrected version. The motion to amend this ordinance was
made by Justice Vancuren and seconded by Justice McCalla. The motion passed
unanimously. The motion to adopt as amended passed unanimously.

Ordinance 2021-79 — Detention Facility — Sponsored by the Personnel and Budget
Committees. This ordinance appropriates $18,504.54 into the personal services
line items in fund 3018. The motion to adopt was made by Justice Madden and
seconded by Justice McCalla. The motion passed unanimously.

Ordinance 2021-80 — E-911 Dispatchers — Sponsored by the Budget Committee.
This ordinance $8945.84 from fund 3020 Marion County 911 fund into personal
services line items. If also transfers $16200.00 from the part-time line item into
various line items in personal services. The motion to adopt was made by Justice
Madden and seconded by Justice McCalla. The motion passed unanimously.



Resolution 2021-4 — ADEQ — Sponsored by the Budget Committee. This
resolution authorizes the County Judge to sign a Promissory note for $5500.00 to
guarantee ADEQ that Marion County will be responsible for $5500.00 of the clean
up of the Solid Waste/Transfer Station in the event that it is closed or abandoned.
This is a requirement of the AEQ permitting process. The motion to adopt was
made by Justice Underwood and seconded by Justice Vancuren. The motion
passed unanimously.

Resolution 2021-5 — Clerk’s Grant- Sponsored by the Budget Committee. This
resolution allows the County Judge to apply for a grant on behalf of the Clerk’s
office for the purchase of scanners. The motion to adopt was made by Justice
McCalla and seconded by Justice Underwood. The motion passed unanimously.

Resolution 2021-6 — Sheriff’s Office — Sponsored by the Budget Committee. This
resolution allows the County Judge to apply for a grant on behalf of the Sheriff’s
office for the purchase of bullet proof vest. The motion to adopt was made by
Justice McCalla and seconded by Justice Nickels. The motion passed
unanimously.

Judge Massey asked the court of ratify Tia Davies and Bob Zdora to the
Equalization Board, and Darla Davenport and Cody Schmidt to the Fair Board.
The ratifications passed unanimously by voice vote.

Judge Massey announced that the county had eight lots near the fairgrounds that he
would like the court’s opinion if they would consider donating the property to the
Summit Fire department to build a firehouse and training center. Justice Madden
moved to go forward with the donation, and Justice Vancuren seconded. The
motion passed unanimously.

The meeting was adjourned.

Approved:

John Massey, County Judge

Date:

Attest:
Dawn Moffet, County & Circuit Clerk




General Ledger Balances by Fund for Quorum Court -- YTD thru Month 8 (FY2021)

9/1/2021 8:20 AM
Report Code: 3 - Full

Parameters:  Date Range:  1/1/2021-8/31/2021 Selected Funds: 109 [vSummary
Fund - Revenue Code Beginning Cash Void  Transfer Tax Transfer Com Void Tax Transfer Com Other Ending
Balance Recelpts Checks In In Eamed Recelpts Warrants Paid Transfer Out Out  Charged Checks Balance
1000 County General Fund 584,427.08 §78,183.34 2421084  181,756.11 707,173.85 000 (79433.79) (1,063,892.81) (309,930 01) 000 (28,222.30) 0.00 894,272.:1
1005 Coronavirus Relief Fund 805,678.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 000  (171,572.22) 0.00 0.00 0.00 634,306.03
1800 Sales Tax-Law Enforcement 138,730.02 330,623.03 82,202.62  178,663.40 0.00 000 (71,597.04) (612,434.06) 0.00 000 (505182 0.00 41,136.15
1801 Sales Tax-County Road 294,227.12 575,061.60 0.00 8,066.91 0.00 0.00 (129,125.18) (204,201.74) (106,858.86) 000 (8,74353) 0.00 428,426.32
1802 Sales Tax-Solld Waste/Recycling 40,874.69 298,792.11 4,116.64  320,616.01 0.00 0.00 (58,026.38) {253,451.81) 0.00 000 (4.773.26) 0.00 348,148.00
1803 Sales Tax-Fire Departments 59,670.57 99,987.58 8,000.00 23141.73 0.00 0.00 (22,029.84) (70,659.10) (19,490.62) 000 (1.55441) 0.00 77271191
2000 County Road Fund 1,063,250.46 975,695.52 39570.67  119,659.46 357,556.68 0.00 0.00 (1,503,856.56) (249.97) 000 (26,459.50) 000 1,025066.74
2003 Additional Motor Fuel Tax Fund (Act 416 of 100,166.77 80,929.90 0.00 2,035.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 (1.618.61) 0.00 181,513.16
3000 Treasurers Automation Fund 12,938.12 0.00 0.00 11,554.69 0.00 0.00 0.00 (11,140.11) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 13,35270
3001 Coltectors Automation Fund 113,247.26 2,167.54 1,440.83 43,036.04 0.00 0.00  (1,083.59) (25,289.58) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 133,518,560
3002 Circuit Crt Automation 66,426.56 9,380.00 0.00 683.29 0.00 000 (2,130.00) (922.66) 0.00 0.00 (145.00) 0.00 7329219
3003 Dist Crt Automation Fund 29,643.48 3,049.19 0.00 267.08 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 (60.99) 0.00 32.898.76
3004 Assessors PTRF Amend 79 11,608.02 7,168.17 0.00 127.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 (2,900.00) 0.00 000 0.00 0.00 16,003.23
3006 County Cleri/Recorder Fund 156,293.31 122,097.60 527.05 2,601.83 0.00 0.00 000  (101,452.10) 0.00 000 (2.441.96) 0.00 177,625.73
3008 County Library Fund 355,476.03 39.32 1,923.57 6,462.72 123,214.38 0.00 0.00  (147,057.28) (86.97) 000 (2464.27) 0.00 337,507.50
3009 Transfer Station Fee's 213,546.94 86,203.50 0.00 1,290.93 0.00 0.00 0.00 {6,150.14) (213,548.94) 000  (1.569.70) 0.00 78,774.59
3010 County Clerks Cost Fund 243413 256.00 0.00 2281 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 (166.16) 0.00 (5.12) 0.00 2,541.66
3011 Reappraisal Cost Fund 0.00 81,102.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 (81,102.00) 0.00 000 0.00 0.00 0.00
3012 Child Support Fees ACA 321852 720.00 0.00 39.95 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 (14.40) 0.00 396407
3014 Communications Facillty & Equipment Fun 21,5711.93 2,241.88 0.00 21,115.57 0.00 000 (2241.898) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 42,687.50
3016 Breathlizer 27,405.69 000 0.00 252176 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 29,933.45
3018 County Detention Facllity Fund 155,467.57 649,189.09 347461 7,395.35 0.00 000 (8848.12) (492,989.39) 0.00 000  (7.83856) 0.00 305,850.55
3019 Boating Safety (Emergency) 19,225.43 3,122.09 0.00 186.29 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 (62 44) 0.00 22471137
3020 Marion County 911 123,079.24 197,605.35 5,249.28 37,905.19 0.00 0.00 0.00 (252,518.63) 0.00 000 (3,77421) 0.00 107,546.22
3023 Fire Equip. & Training (Act 833) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3024 Public Defender Fund 16,061.24 1,233.96 784.82 9,355.24 0.00 0.00 0.00 (14,007.36) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 13,427.90
3025 Victim Witness Coordinator 14,558.80 0.00 917.28 33,728.96 0.00 0.00 0.00 (24,474.94) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 24,730.10
3027 Drug Enforcement Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 0.00 0.00
3028 Drug Fund ( Court Order) 743.53 15.00 0.00 5.72 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 {0.30) 0.00 76395
Marion County Treasurer
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General Ledger Balances by Fund for Quorum Court -- YTD thru Month 8 (FY2021)

9/1/2021 8:20 AM
Report Code: 3 - Full

Parameters:  Date Range:  1/1/2021-8/31/2021 Selected Funds: 109 WISummary
Fund - Revenue Code Beginning Cash Vold  Transfer Tax Transfer Com Void Tax Transfer Com Other Ending
Balance Receipts Checks In In Earned  Receipts Warrants Paid Transfer Out Qut  Charged Checks Balance
3029 MCSO-District Crt (Act 988) 16,140.16 1,91000 0.00 155.30 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 (38.20) 0.00 18,167.26
3031 Juvenile Probation 26,960.21 2,160.21 0.00 243.36 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 (43.20) 0.00 29.320.58
3035 County Admin. of Justice (Law Library) 2761113 000 0.00 2,286.71 0.00 000 0.00 (775.01) 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 29,12283
3036 Recycling Fund 64,442,899 4125.25 0.00 31317 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 (68,798.80) 0.00 (82.51) 0.00 0.00
3037 Sales Tax-Airport Fuel 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 0.00 0.00 0.00
3042 Assessor's Late Assessment Fee 2417.50 0.00 0.00 25.59 42550 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 (8.51) 0.00 2,860.08
3046 American Rescue Plan 0.00 1,621,307.00 0.00 795.11 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 (795.11) 0.00 0.00 000 1,621307.00
3047 County Library ARP Fund 0.00 6,5556.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,555.00
3061 Transfer Station Waste Tire Fund 32,841.17 0.00 0.00 276.65 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 (32,617 34) 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.48
3088 Library State Aid 184,616.88 20,532.00 0.00 1,834.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 (410.64) 0.00 206,572.55
3402 Planning Board 9,156.96 0.23 0.00 70.38 0.00 0.00 0.00 (1.88) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 9,225 69
3403 Co Bldgs Improvement Fund 257,051.87 33,367.18 0.00  203,055.69 0.00 0.00 0.00 (19,712.90) {15,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 458,761.84
3404 Drug Fund (Restitution) MCSO 2,310.76 0.00 0.00 17.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 0.00 0.00 2,328.52
3405 Metro/Law Enforcement 13,797.45 95,273.84 1,208.77 1,413.07 0.00 0.00 0.00 (83,356.04) 0.00 000 (1.875.64) 0.00 26,551.45
3406 Corp Of Engineers 4,051.58 327155 0.00 30.78 0.00 0.00 0.00 (89.30) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7.264.61
3501 FEMA 1819-DRAR-Project #1(plan closeout 16.91 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1691
3507 Recycling For Marion County-Grant 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3510 Courthouse Restore-Grant 10.97 0.00 0.00 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1097
3511 Law Enforcement-Grant 1,820.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,820.25
3513 Disaster Fund-Civil Defense Grant 61584 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 615.84
3554 Library Grant 13.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1300
3555 Court Security Grant 444 9,455.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 9,460.10
3556 Falr Board Commerical Bldg.-Grant 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3558 SemahTronix-E.D.-Grant 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3559 Transfer Station Electronic Grant 19,644.86 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 (2,045.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 17,599.86
3560 Library Tech. Laptops-Grant 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 000
3561 Oakland/Promiseland State Grant 0.00 8,490.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8,490.00
3562 Peel Fire Department State Grant 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3563 Association of AR Counties Auto. Records 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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General Ledger Balances by Fund for Quorum Court -- YTD thru Month 8 (FY2021)

9/1/2021 8:20 AM
Report Code: 3 - Full

Parameters:  Date Range:  1/1/2021-8/31/2021 Selected Funds: 109 [v!Summary
Fund - Revenue Code Beginning Cash Void  Transfer Tax Transfer Com Void Tax Transfer Com Other Ending
Balgnce Receipts Checks In In Earned  Receipts Warrants Paid Transfer Out Out  Charged Checks Balance
3564 CIP Data Grant 1,532.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.532.00
3565 Blue & You {OEM) 414.00 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 41400
3566 Blue & You (911) 170.84 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 17084
3567 Security Update-Grant 1,957.82 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 0.00 0.00 1,957.82
3568 Sheriff's Office-Walmart Grant 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00
3569 Library-DVD Shelves-Grant 1,125.71 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 (1,125.71) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3570 Sheriff's Office-Canine 539.00 600.00 0.00 485 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 (12.00) 0.00 1,131.85
3571 Arvest Foundation-Body Cameras 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3572 Local Law Enforcement Block Grant (Sherif 0.00 2,550.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 (2515.09) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3491
6000 Treasurer's Commission Fund 164,354.49 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 11564464 0.00 0.00 (174.873.75) 0.00 0.00 0.00 105,125.38
6002 Current Taxes (Collector) 000 472913163 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 (4,266,826 97) 0.00 0.00 462,304.66
6003 Property Tax Relief Tru 11553  1,756,796.27 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 (1,686,524.43) 0.00 0.00 70,38737
6004 Delinguent Personal Tax 0.00 180,091.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 (180,091.62) 0.00 0.00 0.00
6005 Delinquent Real Estate 0.00 309,305.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 (309,305.62) 000 0.00 0.00
6006 Timber Tax (Arkansas Fo (1,705.18) 0.00 0.00 34429 19,053.18 0.00 0.00 (17,298.27) (14.29) 0.00 (381.06) 0.00 (1.33)
6007 Land Commissioner 0.00 78,889.27 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 (22,790 30) 0.00 0.00 (56,108.97) 0.00 0.00 0.00
6009 County Law Library ACA 1,155.10 000 0.00 462.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 {1,617.14) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6010 Transfer in From Admin. of Justice 0.00 161,420.74 0.00 0.00 000 000 (4310000  (110,264.37) (46,203.92) 0.00 (642 45) 0.00 0.00
6011 Interest Fund 0.00 63,016.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 (28,77575) 0.00 (34,240.91) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6012 AR Game & Fish-ACA 154 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6016 Fire Equipment & Training (Act 833) 0.00 66,473.06 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 (56,817.24) {9,655 82) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6017 County Sheriff's Office Fund 0.00 37,299.99 000 7411 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 (36,628.10) 0.00 (746.00) 0.00 0.00
6401 Ozark Solid Waste 0.00 0.00 1,638.00 0.00 10,681.43 0.00 0.00 (12,319.43) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6500 Bruno Fire Dept {193.65) 0.00 1,201.72 0.00 10,128.46 0.00 0.00 (11,225.45) (1.08) 0.00 000 0.00 0.00
6501 Pyatt Flre Dept (52.56) 0.00 526.61 0.00 532193 0.00 0.00 (5.795.49) (0.49) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6502 Ralph Caney Fire Dept (91.49) 0.00 2,627.22 0.00 10,661.37 0.00 0.00 (13,195.97) (1.13) 0.00 000 000 0.00
6503 Summit Rural Fire Dept 6.73) 000 643.50 0.00 5,381.28 0.00 0.00 (6,017.59) {0.46) 0.00 0.00 000 000
6504 Yellville Rural Fire De 0.00 0.00 950.00 0.00 6,264.21 0.00 0.00 (7,213.63) (0.68) 0.00 0.00 000 0.00
6505 Rea Valley Fire Protection District (106 82) 000 3,461.36 4,827.91 26,950.59 0.00 0.00 (35,130.58) (2.46) 0.00 000 0.00 0.00

Marion County Treasurer

Page Jof 4




—
9/1/2021 8:20 AM
General Ledger Balances by Fund for Quorum Court -- YTD thru Month 8 (FY2021) Report Coce: 3- Ful
Parameters:  Date Range:  1/1/2021-8/31/2021 Selected Funds: 109 [v|Summary
Fund - Revenue Code Beginning Cash Void  Transfer Tax Transfer Com Void Tax Transfer Com Other Ending
Balance Receipts Checks In In  Eamed Receipts Warrants Paid Transfer Out Out  Charged Checks Balance
6506 Oakland-Promiseland Fire Dist, (66.21) 0.00 2,700.72 0.00 24005.21 0.00 0.00 {26,637 40) (232) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6507 Lakeway VFD (70.28) 0.00 350.00 0.00 2,450.00 0.00 0.00 (2.729.54) (018) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6508 Peel Rural Fire Department 000 0.00 1,040.00 4,.827.91 12,402.74 0.00 0.00 (18,270.65) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6610 City of Bull Shoals-General 0.00 0.00 6,022.26 908.50 62,265.79 0.00 0.00 (67.996.80) (4297) 000 (1,245.33) 0.00 (88.55)
6611 City of Bull Shoals-Street 0.00 000 2,490.24 388.59 26,647.44 0.00 0.00 (29,012.87) (18.42) 0.00 (632.93) 0.00 (37.95)
6612 City of Bull Shoals-Fire 0.00 0.00 4,731.53 386.17 26,559.61 0.00 0.00 {31,165.66) (18.42) 0.00 (531.18) 0.00 (37.95)
6620 Clty of FllppIn-General 0.00 0.00 2,787.46 261.35 17,384.20 0.00 0.00 {20,088.76) (12.37) 0.00 (347.88) 0.00 0.00
€621 City of Flippin-Street 0.00 0.00 1,440.29 218.94 14,490.22 0.00 0.00 {15,849.31) (1031) 000 (289.83) 0.00 0.00
8622 City of Flippin-Fire 0.00 0.00 319.47 58.57 3,863.88 0.00 0.00 (4,161.60) (2.79) 0.00 (77.27) 0.00 0.00
6630 City of Pyatt-General 0.00 0.00 122.52 50.89 3,938.05 0.00 0.00 (4,030.58) (213) 0.00 (78.75) 0.00 0.00
6631 City of Pyatt-Street 0.00 0.00 36.68 15.18 1,180.85 0.00 0.00 (1,208.46) (0.64) 0.00 (23.61) 0.00 0.00
6640 City of Summit-General 0.00 0.00 350.47 110.76 6617.19 0.00 0.00 (6,941.41) (4.66) 0.00 (132.35) 0.00 0.00
6641 City of Summit-Street 0.00 0.00 109.65 3474 2,068.50 0.00 0.00 (2,170.06) {145) 0.00 (41.38) 0.00 0.00
6650 City of Yellville-General 0.00 0.00 14,700.36 619.05 29,215.42 0.00 0.00 (43,920.23) {30.33) 0.00 (584.29) 0.00 0.00
6651 Clty of Yellville-Street 0.00 0.00 870.72 177.76 8,762.30 0.00 0.00 (9,626.43) (9.10) 0.00 (175.25) 0.00 0.00
6652 City of Yellville-Fire 0.00 0.00 586.04 124.08 5,843.30 0.00 0.00 (6,430.46) (6.07) 0.00 (116.89) 0.00 0.00
8700 Flippin School District 000 169275381 80807237 452682 2,470,202.67 0.00 000 (4969,526.26) (1,717.84) 000 (6,177.87) 0.00 {1,866.30)
6701 Lead Hill School District 0.00 97,3445 49,933.95 266.69 152,319.87 0.00 000  (299,376.75) {97.39) 0.00 (380.82) 0.00 0.00
6702 Marshall School District 0.00 492962 1,581.97 1552 723127 0.00 0.00 (13,734.21) (6.11) 0.00 (18.06) 0.00 0.00
6703 Mountaln Home School District 0.00 281,776.68  160,372.34 666.92 363,633.95 0.00 000  (805,293.51) (247.29) 0.00 (909.09) 0.00 000
6704 Ozark Mountain School District 0.00 390,511.90  179,544.09 1,053.30 568,374.37 0.00 0.00 (1,137,668.90) (389.94) 000 (142482 0.00 0.00
6705 Yellville-Summit School District 0.00 947,817.00  446,360.04 282618  1,406,577.92 0.00 000 (2799.014.33) (1,050.36) 000 (3.516.45) 0.00 0.00
$17,010,920.01 $1,246,026.18 $115,644.64 ($15,568,253.42) ($6,498,857.61) $0.00
Totals for All Funds
5,264,969.16 $1,869,378.28 $6,498,857.61 ($430,391.97) ($1,246,026.18) ($115,644.64) 8,146,622.16
Marion County Treasurer
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Assessor's Report

August 2021
Sch.Dis. Parcel # Permit Date Permit # Description Amount
4LH 001-10866-004 8/2/2021|2021-130W Pump Hiouse S0
MH9 001-02525-000 8/3/2021|2021-131 800 sf addition $80,000
26|001-05778-001 8/2/2021|2021-132 1800 sf cabin $60,000
4(237-00003-000 8/3/2021|2021-133 1322 sfdwg $220,000
26]001-05178-004 8/4/2021|2021-134 1810 sf dwg $260,000
26|365-00006-000 8/4/2021]|2021-135 3228 sf dwg $390,000
26|001-02123-000 8/5/2021]|2021-136 Well House S0
4]1001-03548-000 8/5/2021|2021-137 720 sf metal bidg $40,000
41001-03500-001 8/9/2021(2021-138 Electric only RV SO
4(385-00011-001 8/9/2021|2021-139 Dbl Wide Trailer $120,000
4|800-01945-000 8/10/2021|2021-140W Electric Meter S0
26|001-05296-001 8/12/2021|2021-141 Electric only RV o)
26|170-00002-000 8/13/2021|2021-142 Garage $155,000
4]/001-08713-004 8/16/2021|2021-143 Mobile Home $200,000
4|001-063870-000 8/12/2021|2021-144 Mobile Home $150,000
26(445-00008-000 8/17/2021|2021-145 640 sf cabin $80,000
26|001-05183-001 8/19/2021(2021-146 392 sf cabin $25,000
41127-000024-004 8/24/2021(2021-147 372 sf cabin $6,000
4|/001-04271-000 8/27/2021(2021-148 2700 sf dwg $275,000
41001-03961-002 8/26/2021|2021-149 3146 sf dwg $360,000
4|001-09197-000 8/27/2021|2021-150 30x30 shop bldg $40,000
4Y 800-01966-000 8/9/2021|B-010-21 Adding workshop S0
26|770-00927-000 8/2/2021 Addition $10,000
Totals $2,471,000
Sch. Dis PPAN # Open Date Business Name
26F 123003 Aug-21|CherryRoad Media
Sch. Dis PPAN # Date Closed Business Name
97521 Aug-21|Elab Inc
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9/1/2021 9:19:00 AM Collection Summary - Current Personal Property Page 1 of 6
Current Receipts 6526 to 7126 Marion Coun ty, Arkansas
y

District Name Year Tax Paid Late Pen Late Fee Postage DigPen Pub Cost Diq Fees Total Percent
1 Bruno Pyatt 2020  7,679.54 48.17 2.50 18.87 0.00 0.00 0.00 7.749.08  9.95%
1P “Pyatt City 2020 364.89 28.43 100 204 000 000 0.00 39636  0.50%
26 Flippin Rural 2020  19,952.19 165.71 6.00 45.90 0.00 0.00 0.00 20,169.80  25.90%
268 City of Bull Shoals 2020 10,424.08 147.23 4.50 31.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,607.43  13.62%
26F City of Flippin 2020  2,404.90 38.71 3.50 13.26 0.00 0.00 0.00 246037 3.16%
4 Yeiivile/Summit-Rurai 2020 2211921 30212 10.50 52.02 10.00 0.00 0.00 22,483.85 28.87%
4LH Lead Hill Rural 2020  3,456.45 2367 1.00 4.84 0.00 0.00 0.00 348586  4.47%
48  SummitCiy = ' . 2020 1,i05.96 1185 200 357  0.00 0.00 0.00 112338  1.44% .
4y Yellville City 2020 2,803,671 12.56 1.50 9.69 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,827.36  3.63%
MHS  Oakland - 2020 652190 1186 250 15.81 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,552.16  8.41%
Ad Valorem Totals 76,832.82 790.21 35.00 197.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 77.855.65
Grand Total 76,832.82 790.21 35.00 197.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 77,855.65
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9/1/2021 9:19:00 AM Collection Summary - Current Real Estate Page 2 of 6
Current Receipts 6526 to 7126 Marion County Arkansas

District Name Year Tax Paid Diq Pen Interest Pub Cost Diq Fees Postage Total Percent
1 Bruno Pyatt 2020  25,730.32 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 25730.32  8.56%
17 Searcy County 2020 127.72 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 127.72  004%
1P Pyatt City 2020 342.70 0.00 0.00 0.00 '0.00 0.00 34270 0.11%
26 Flippin Rural ' 2020  108,134.07 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 108,134.07  36.01%
268 City of Bull Shoals 2020  47,548.97 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 47,548.97  15.83%
26F  Cityof Flippin =~ 2020  9,592.64 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 959264  319%
4 Yellville/Summit-Rural ‘ 2020  50,469.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 50,469.62  16.80%
4lH Lead Hill Rural ‘ 2020  7,495.47 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 749547  2.49%
45 Summit City ) 2020  5534.47 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5534.47  1.84%
g Yeliville City 2020 10,087.72 0.00 0.00 000 000 T 000 10087.72 335%
MH9 Oakland ' 2020  35,201.36 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 35201.36  11.72%

Ad Valorem Totals 300,265.06 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 300,265.06

Timber Tax ' 2020 1,312.90 0.00 0.00 0.00 0,00 0.00 - 131290  13.56%
4B Bruno Fire Dist 2020 980.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 980.00  10.12%
LY4 LAKEWAY FIRE & RESCUE 2020 200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 200.00  2.06%
OPFD  OAKLAND/PROMISELAND FIRE DIST 2020 2,650.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,650.00  27.38%
PFD PEEL FIRE DISTRICT ) 2020 960.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 960.00 9.92%
PY PYATT FIRE 2020  375.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 37500  3.87%
R Ralph-Caney Fire Dept 2020 1,100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,100.00  11.36%
RVF REA VALLEY FIRE 2020 1,473.14 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 147314 15209
SF Summit Rural Fire District 2020 250.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 250.00  2.58%
Y Yeliville Rural Fire Dept 2020 375.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 37500  3.87%

Other Tax Totals 9.676.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 9.676.04

Grand Total 309,941.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 309,941.10




ergency

911

SUZAN (SUZIE) INSKEEP, MARION COUNTY E-911 COORDINATOR
221 RANDOLPH RD., PO BOX 366, YELLVILLE, AR 72687
PHONE: (870)449-4236 FAX: (870)449-4869 CELL: (870)676-8480

EMAIL: mc911@yelcot.net

821

576
245

167
16
17
20

346

84
93
67

11

Training: All staff are continuing to complete their virtual training requirements. In-class training is scheduled

AUGUST 2021 E-911 REPORT

TOTAL CALLS

911 CALLS
LANDLINE OR RADIO CALLS

MEDICAL
FIRE
ACCIDENT
LIFT ASSIST
DISPATCHED LAW
ENFORCEMENT
ACCIDENTAL 911 CALLS
ABANDONED 911 CALLS
TRANSFERRED TO OTHER
COUNTIES
NON-EMERGENT

for ACIC/NCIC later this year.

Staffing: We are currently staffed with 5 full time and 0 part time staff. Leaving us down 3 full time and 2 part

time. We are actively recruiting and interviewing potential new hires.

Technical Issues: There were no major technical issues for the month of August.

Operations: Our daily operations were stretched pretty thin. We had 2 Dispatchers out for COVID
Quarantining but we were all able to work out a schedule to cover all shifts. | am very proud of my

dispatchers, by stepping up when we were in a bind.



Clinton L. Evans

Marmn L'auntq Sheriff

AMOUNT BILLED TO DOC 08/31/2021
$41,548.00
AMOUNT BILLED TO CITY OF FLIPPIN
$1,200.00
AMOUNT BILLED TO CITY OF BULL SHOALS
$50.00

P.O. Box 366 * Yellville, Arkansas 72687 * Phone 870-449-4236 * Fax 870-449-4869




Quorum Court Monthly Report - AUGUST 2021

Reports Taken:__ 95 Arrests: 62
Intakes to Detention Facility/Agency:
Inmate Bookings for the Month: ASP 2
Male: 47 AG&F 0
Female: 15 Bull Shoals 3
Total: 62 Dr.ug.Task Frc 0
Flippin 9
MCSO 47
Current Jail Count Park Service 1
Male: 69
Female: 12 *Boone 0
Inmates Housed in Other Counties: 0 ;Searcy;() o
Total Marion County inmates: 81 “*Baxter 0

*Jail count include 40 DOC inmates 34 males and 6 females and FIVE (5) 309 inmates
Sex Offender Status: Registrations Updated: 13 Total Number in County: 76

COLLECTIONS FROM JULY: § 13,719.00 CIRCUIT $ 14,405.00 DISTRICT
RESTITUTION FROMJULY S  1,825.00 _ CIRCUIT

Service Hours for required Court Bailiff(s):__ 52  hours (last month 20)
Total Hours for Transport Services: 96 hours 48 minutes(last month 113 hours 34 min)

Warrants Amount Agency Issuing
Warrant
Total Warrants 74 $221,597.22 MCDC =30
Cash Only 21 $29,807.22 Circuit Court = 28
NO BOND 13 $0.00 City of Flippin = 13
Cash/Pro 29 $191,790.00 City of Yellville =3
Read Only/OR 29 $0.00 City of Bull Shoals =0

Respectfully submitted,

Sheniff Clinten L. Evans



MARION COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE
MONTHLY ACTIVITY REPORT

METRO
AUGUST 2021

1 OFFICERS REPORTING

. ACTIVITY CATEGORY

MONTHLY TOTALS

TJRAFFIC

CITATIONS

WRITTEN WARNINGS

ACCIDENTS

ACCIDENT ASSIST (OTHER)

ASSISTS

MOTORIST

RESIDENT

FIRE DEPARTMENT

MEDICAL ASSIST

DEPUTY/OFFICER ASSIST

PAPER SERVICE

SCHOOL/SCHOOL BUS

PHYSICAL BLDG CHECKS/ALARMS

CRIMINAL

PHYSICAL ARREST

WARRANT ARRENT

DOMESTIC

INCIDENT REPORTS (RPS)

INCIDENT COMPLAINT'S (NON-REPORT)

FOLLOW UP ON REPORTS

RINIOININ|-

BURGLARY COMPLAINTS

CIVIL PAPER SERVICE

COURT APPEARANCES

JUVENILE COURT APPEARANCE

UNWANTED PERSONS

ESCORTS/TRANSPORTS

INMATES/PRISONERS

FUNERAL/BANK/OTHER (EXPLAIN)

TOTAL MILES FOR MONTH

GALLONS OF FUEL

*Mark Lee @ Academy




MARION COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

MONTHLY ACTIVITY REPORT
DEPUTY ACTIVITY
AUGUST 2021
OFFICERS REPORTING -9
ACTIVITY CATEGORY - MONTHLY TOTALS
TRAFFIC
CITATIONS 29
WRITTEN WARNINGS 48
ACCIDENTS 16
ACCIDENT ASSIST (OTHER) 39
ASSISTS
MOTORIST 25
RESIDENT 40
FIRE DEPARTMENT 11
MEDICAL ASSIST 33
DEPUTY/OFFICER ASSIST 151
PAPER SERVICE 31
SCHOOL/SCHOOL BUS
PHYSICAL BLDG CHECKS/ALARMS 48
CRIMINAL
PHYSICAL ARREST 22
WARRANT ARREST 18
DOMESTIC 39
INCIDENT REPORTS (RPS) 61
INCIDENT COMPLAINT'S (NON-REPORT) 145
FOLLOW UP ON REPORTS 44
BURGLARY COMPLAINTS 14
CIVIL PAPER SERVICE 1
COURT APPEARANCES
JUVENILE COURT APPEARANCE
UNWANTED PERSONS 43
UNWANTED LIVESTOCK
ESCORTS/TRANSPORTS
INMATES/PRISONERS 36
FUNERAL/BANK/OTHER (EXPLAIN) 1
MC-99
TOTAL MILES FOR MONTH 16098.40
GALLONS OF FUEL 1161.4




MONTHLY ACTIVITY REPORT

DETENTION CENTER
i © AUGUST 2021
ACTIVITY CATEGORY MONTHLY TOTALS |
BOOKINGS 62
MALES 47
FEMALES 15
CITY OF FLIPPIN
CITY OF BULL SHOALS 1
SEX OFFENDERS IN COUNTY 76
SEX OFFENDERS UPDATES 13
AVERAGE DAILY POPULATION 76
HIGH POPULATION COUNT 82
LOW POPULATION COUNT 71
PROFIT FROM COMMISSARY $2,583.85
NUMBER OF MEALS SERVED 7,050
TOTAL COST OF MEALS $6,740.19
AVERAGE COST PER MEAL 0.96
MEDICAL EXPENSES $1,800.00
DRUG EXPENSES $21,500.47




MARION COUNTY LIBRARY

Activity Report for Quorum Court

SEPTEMBER MEETING
2021

Library Numbers JUNE JULY AUGUST
Ttems Checked Out 2151 1344 1746
Overdrive/Ebook Users 864 949 965
Library Visitors 1221 1079 1402
New Patron Cards 33 (100 renewed) | 38 (70 renewed) | 42 (80 renewed)
New Titles Added 54 52 100
Website Hits 1002 1430 1069
Computer Users 162 35 140
Library Numbers JUNE JULY AUGUST
Social Media Followers 866 877 872
Video Views 226 218 206
Programs 142 78 77
Meetings 32 5 4

(1 Tube




11:05 AM Marion County Fair & Livestock
0a/07721 Profit & Loss YTD Comparison 4
Accrual Basis August 2021 m W[\KL 40; &27‘
Augﬂ_ L Jan - Aug 21
income
Revenue
Event Income 1,475.00 5,850.00
Rental Income 75.00 3,800.00
Revenue - Other o 0.00 19,671£
Total Revenue _ 1,550.00 29,321.17
Total Income 1,550.00 29,321.17
Expense
Computer and Internat Expenses 0.00 1,195.00
Event Expense 3,426.55 3,754.56
Janitorial Expense 0.00 240.26
Pastage and Delivery 0.00 48.00
Repairs and Maintenance 239.67 606.31
Supplies 410.48 410.48
Transfer to Construction Acct 10,632.43 10,632.43
Utllities
Sanitation 0.00 163.99
Total Utllitles 0.00 163.99
void 0.00 0.00
volded receipt 0.00 0.00
Total Expense _14.709.13 B 17,051.03

Net Income -13,159.13 12,270.14

P Gulona ¥ 277193,

Page 1




9/7/21, 9:45 AM Gmail - quorum court report: ROAD

M Gmail Marion County <clerkmarioncounty@gmail.com>
quorum court report: ROAD

1 message

Marion County Road Dept. <mcsafety@yelcot.net> Tue, Sep 7, 2021 at 9:01 AM

To: Marion County <clerkmarioncounty@gmail.com>

We've had some storm damage that uprooted several trees.
We have graded 81 roads and hauled material to 37 of these roads
We have been doing a lot of right away mowing.

Side arms are staying busy

Halle Loftin

Administrative Assistant

Marion County Road Department
Phone: 870-449-6021

Fax: 870-449-6022

hitps://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ik=5¢187ba22e&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1710251 935862783876&simpl=msg-f%3A17102519358... 1/1



MARION COUNTY QUARRY

QUARTERLY CLOSE QUT SHEET

_ Aaq
J

202/

MONTH AND YEAR

MAN HOURS_ 6 00

MCRD LoADs_ [0

DAYS WORKED _ (g

Tons_2880

BULL SHOALS LOADS

TONS

YELLVILLE LOADS

TONS

FLIPPIN LOADS

TONS

SUMMIT LOADS

TONS

PYATT LOADS

TONS

LOADS

TONS

LOADS

TONS

LOADS

TONS

LOADS

LOADS

TONS

TONS

TOTAL TONNAGE CRUSHED _5.,6 45

TOTAL TONNAGE OUT

2880
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Solid Waste Report

Month:__August 2021

Monthly Count Year To Date
Traffic Count 2380 o 16801
Recycies \ves _.9005
Bag Count 4444 _..337562
Sent to Landfil . 6113Tons . _..41367Tons
P

Recyclabies Shipped

oce 20.7 Tons a 0200 TONS.
Plastics e 19.79 Tons _
Paper I __2145Tons
Glass S i e 8 B
Metal . T87Tons A
Tires R — ____2961Tons
E-Waste 0.75 Tons 7.5 Tons

YTD 29418 Tons



usted} i 0 %m ﬁ? T R PR
mfm@ Tax . | Totah: |33 gallon] Ss.galion | per

173530.173315 S $ 82756 & s $ 5872 § 5.03 $ 687.75

173816-173%02 S $ 31012 & 89 % 00 S 1032 $ 092 § 38325
173903-173984 $ 470,50 Wednesday B/4/2021 § 33489 S 3011 § 4550 $§ 5544 $ 456 § 47050 169 9 178
173985-174062 $ §24.00 Thursday 8/5/2021 $ 38719 § 3482 $ 2700 § 69.04 $ 596 $ 52401 199 2 207
174063-174163 § 519.00 Friday 8/6/2021 S 40095 $ 3605 $ 2200 $ 5516 S 484 $ 519.00 202 11 213
174164-174199 $ 218,00 Saturday 8/7/2021 § 11652 $ 1048 $ 100 § 8297 § 703 $§ 218,00 59 3 62
174200-174307 § 489.00 Monday B/9/2021 § 38627 S 3473 $ 3800 $ 2753 § 247 § 489.00 197 9 206
174308-174394 $ 399.25 Tuesday 8/10/2021 $ 33214 $ 2987 $ 3350 § 344 3 030 $ 39925 154 18 172
174395-174459 $ 362.00 Wednesday 8/11/2021 & 23947 § 2153 § 1100 $ 8280 § 7.20 $ 362,00 120 7 127
174460-374535 S 351.00 Thursday 8/12/2021 $ 286.26 $ 2574 § 900 § 2764 $ 236 $ 35100 144 8 152
174536-174657 § 753.00 Friday 8/13/2021 $ 53032 § 47269 $§ 2500 $ 138.08 § 11,91 $  753.00 277 8 285
174658-174772 § 680.50 Monday 8/16/2021 § 52114 3 4686 & 6000 $§ 4828 § 422 $ 680,50 248 24 272
174773-174842 § 394.75 Tuesday 8/17/2021 $ 32388 § 2942 $§ 800 $ 3097 S 278 §  3%4.79 163 9 172
| 174843-174916 $ 401.00 Wednesday 8/18/2021 & 265.16 $ 2384 S 2200 S 8291 $ 7.09 $ 40100 131 9 140
174917-175007 § 470.50 Thursday 8/19/2021 § 309.20 § 2780 & 6600 5 6238 S 512 $§ 47050 161 4 166
175008-175117  § 640.00 Friday 8/20/2021 $ 49453 $ 4447 $ 1100 5 8325 § 6.75 5 640.00 232 25 257
175118175149 & 248.00 Saturday 8/21/2021 $ 169.74 § 1526 $ 3300 $ 2753 § 247 $ 24800 88 3 91
175150-175264 $ 651.25 Monday 8/23/2021 § 45049 ¢ 4051 S 59.00 $ 9290 $ 835 $ 65125 205 27 232
175265-175345 § 384,50 Tyesday 8/24/2021 ¢ 29360 $ 2640 $ 1200 $ 4839 S 411 $ 38450 139 14 153
175346-175412 $ 363.50 Wednesday 8/25/2021 $ 27158 § 2442 8 - $ 6193 $ 557 $ 363.50 133 10 143
175413-175487 § 410.25 Thursday 8/26/2021 $ 26057 $ 2343 § 7750 $ 4473 § 402 $ 41025 118 16 134
175488-175603 $ 619.50 Friday 8/27/2021 $ 53215 $ 4785 S 3200 5 694 $ 056 $ 619.50 278 8 286
175604-175711  § 464.00 Monday 8/30/2021 $ 37159 $ 3341 $ 1400 $ 4129 § 371 § 464.00 174 19 193
175712-175799 § 424,00 Tuesday 8/31/2021 $ 30002 $ 2698 5 3700 § 5528 $ 2657 5 446.25 153 7 160
$ 11,308,50 $ 841534 72650 $ 1,297.92 $ 13430 $11,330.76 4160 284 4444
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' MARION COUNTY

August Fire Calls
— Dgpar;ment
Bruno
Bull Shoals
Fairview
Flippin
Lakeway
Lazy Acres
Peel
Pine Mountain
Pyatt
. Oakland/Promised Land
Ralph-Caney
Rea Valley
o Summit
Yellville

Fire

EMR/EMS
3
27
3

o & N B 8N

21

MVC/MVA ©  Other Total
1 4
37
6
1 6
1 1 10
1 5
2
2 8
1 3 8
0 1 9
16
a 33




Marion County Personnel Meeting
August 19, 2021

At 5:30 p.m., Chairperson Joyce McCalla called the meeting to order: Justice
McCalla, Justice White, Justice Brigham, Justice Underwood and Justice Nickels were all
present.

The first order of business presented was the hiring of an attorney. Justice White
mentioned that he had talked to Attorney Ron Kincade and he would prefer a clean break
with the current lawyer. Clerk Moffit asked if the attorney would represent both the
quorum court and the elected officials. Prosecutor David Etheridge took the floor and
answered, til an attorney is hired, his office would have a representative at the meetings.
It was asked how many attorneys the prosecutor has , and it was answered eight.
Prosecuting Attorney Chris Carter elaborated that that he will attend meetings to answer
general questions. He added that his expertise is not county law. A member of the
audience, Carrie Browner, brought up that a state act requires an ordinance for the
placement of an attorney. Prosecutor Etheridge reinstated that his office will, once again,
serve Marion County. The committee recommended that we accept the proposal that was
presented for the position of county attorney.

The next subject for discussion is county office hours which are, according to the
handbook; 8am to 4:30 pm, with the exception being the road department. Justice
Brigham suggested we get a clear state labor law perspective that there is two, 15 minute
breaks with a half hour lunch. Justice Underwood asked of Prosecutor Etheridge if he had
an opinion; he answered he’d research the issue.

The next order of business is leave payout, brought to the committee by Judge
Massey. The question is accrued vacation and how it will be paid out? The definition, as
offered by Prosecuting Attorney Chris Carter should be banked vacation. Justice McCalla
suggested we change the personnel handbook, to make it a flat allowance per pay period.
The adjustment for extended service must be considered. Judge Massey was contacted by
phone and being put on speaker phone commented, Marion County is the only county to
pay out accrued vacation time. Justice Brigham suggested we pay accrued vacation time
after 90 days of employment and a flat 40 hours after 1 year of service. According to
Comptroller Crespino sick time is paid at 3.69 hours per pay period.. Justice Brigham
offered to rewrite the subject for the employee manual for the 1% budget meeting in
September.

The next subject to be discussed was weekly or bi-weekly paydays. Sheriff Evans
addressed the issue that overtime is paid on the second check of the month. It was
mentioned by Law Enforcement representative Zeb Gilley, needs to be paid on every
payday as per the U.S. labor laws and to ignore the issue could create a problem. Judge’s
Assistant Karen Carter handed all members of the committee, a worksheet from the U.S.
Department of Labor. The handout showed that we need to make a correction to the
payout process of overtime. Chairperson Justice McCalla suggested we rewrite the




personnel manual to 86 hours in a 14 day period; over that is overtime.

The next order of business was the recently passed ordinance addressing the use
of county credit cards and the ordinance should be stated in the employee handbook.
Justice White presented the argument. Law Enforcement Assistant Joan Vickers stated all
receipts from the sheriff are handed in.

Justice McCalla asked if there was anything to add or subtract from the personnel
manual? Judge’s Assistant Karen Carter suggested we use the words Comptroller instead
of clerk.

The meeting was adjourned at 7:25 p.m.

Page 2




ORDINANCE 2021-58

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF MARION COUNTY, ARKANSAS; AN
ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

An appropriation ordinance to refund a Development Permit that was paid for on
June 37, 2021.

An Ordinance to refund Doris Rasico who paid for a Development Permit in the
amount of $100.00 per receipt #27843. It was later determined that she was not
moving to Marion County and requested her money back.

Article 1. The County Treasurer is hereby authorized to issue a refund check in the
amount of $100.00.

1000-County General Fund $100.00 Subtract

This ordinance herein enacted as an appropriation ordinance and therefore, it is
effective immediately.

Passed and Approved by the Quorum Court of Marion County, Arkansas, on this
day of July, 2021.

Approved:

John Massey, Marion County Judge

Attest:

Dawn Moffet, Marion County & Circuit Clerk

Sponsored by: Justice Scrima



Marion Treasurer's Receipt

Receipt Number ; 27843.0000 Bank: 1093 - First Service-Holding Date : 6/3/2021
Received From: Doris Rasico
The Amount Of :  One Hundred Dollars Only

For : 001-09679-000 Development Permit Carla Purdome
Treasurer

Receipt Total : $100.00 Check/DD : $100.00

Check #: Cash: $0.00

Com: $2.00

By cmp

Fund  Description Code Description Amount Com
1000 County General Fund 8730 Development/Occupancy Permit $100.00 $2.00
Account(s) Total $100.00 $2.00

Marion Treasurer's Receipt

Receipt Number : 27843.0000 Bank : First Service-Holding - 1093 Date : 6/3/2021
Received From : Doris Rasico
The Amount Of :  One Hundred Dollars Only

For: 001-09679-000 Development Permit Carla Purdome
Receipt Total . $100.00 Check/DD : $100.00 Treasurer
Cash : $0.00
Com: $2.00
By cmp
Fund Description Code Description Amount Com
1000  County General Fund 8730  Development/Occupancy Permit $100.00 $2.00

Account(s) Total $100.00 $2.00
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== Entergy

THE POWER OF PEOPLE "

View Permits Add Permit Request

Add Permit Request
Permit Number 2021-094
Account Number 177797271
Customer Name RASICO, DORIS
Street # 310
| Street Name EAGLE'S LN
! Lot/Apt #
I;onl-dmultiple apartment numbers, please use the Remarks
leid.
City PEEL
Phone 8704218212
Alternate Phone
EMail DORASICO@GMAIL.COM
Permit Type TEMP - Temporary v
Premise Type HSE - House v
Remarks ELEC POLE FOR RV HOOK UP
[ Add ] [Add Another | [ Add Duplicate |[ Ciear |
e Go Back to List

Policy | Legal Information
©2008 - 2021 Entergy Corporation, All Rights Reserved.

The Entergy name and logo are registered service marks of Entergy Corporation and may not be used without the express, written consent of Entergy
Corporation.
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Date:_o /= 21 : Permit Number: Z@Z(‘DCI
Owner(s) Nm:?wwi Doris Contractoanme:-
Mailing Address: \0_ Bty L @I(a-\)id& A2 12715
Email._A0yQS1CO e gmail. com

Phons Number: 870 42( -§212. _ parcel Number; 001 - 0L "4._0CO
Entesgy Acct Number:_A%A /7779727/( of Builder or Resident

911 Address of Proposed Dwelling:. {0 E@%leé Lﬂ-}»cd AR 'TZ'TIL[

Legal Description of Property:

Please circle:
Is this New Construction? Y or@  Lrarter
Is this a Mobile Home? Yor N Camnp/ f{? rads :

Are you buying this property on Land Contract? Y ox@ -b ’C(,L/
If yes, please provide land owners name & number: :; I <c 0 [’C Q v

What is the Estimated value of Dwelling?_3(0 7@

The property is in which school district:_ e Ul n/cds
The property is in which fire district: Peel A K.

This Dovelopment Permit shall be offective for six (6) months from tho dats of payment to the Marion County Tressuzer. The parmit fs non-
tansferable. Mmdmmwmfu-k(s)mm&hmumwmm .

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED NEW CONSTRUCTION

Type of new construction (l.e.: house, mobile home, etc):__ /. r?f'???ﬁ) 12 fraltker (ﬁé seil /

Number of Bedrooms:__- [ Number of Bathrooms:__(____ Total square footage: 250

Garage — Carport — None _ {give size)
Patio = __Porch — Deck ~ (glve slie)
Basement — Finished - Unfinished = .

Slab or Crawl Space: 9 [ !/g/ (2 c/
7

Estimated date of Completion: j{,f J }/ 2072/

Will this be your primary residence ora @




278453

Yellville, Arkansas k—Q\‘a , 20 ?\\

OFFICE OF

COUNTY TREASURER
MARION COUNTY, ARKANSAS

Received of [DY\g&S:\Q_O _
Dollars $ \00 q_)

K150 - | AN

For \w)-
0O1-0qWT9-000 Development Pexmit _
i K8

County Treasurer




MARION COUNTY QUORUM COURT ROLL CALL RECORD

ORDINANCE 2021- 5 8

DATE: 8,1()'\21

moTioN To: ot

MOVED BY JUSTICE [ \i¢ ko (o

SECONDED BY JUSTICE Y ; YNCAND N

JUSTICES

YEA

NAY

ABSTAIN | ABSENT

JUSTICE MICHAEL SCRIMA (District #1)

JUSTICE MARTY NICKELS (District #2)

JUSTICE TALON VANCUREN (District #3)

JUSTICE RICK WHITE (District #4)

JUSTICE JAMES UNDERWOOD (District #5)

JUSTICE BRADY MADDEN (District #56)

JUSTICE WESLEY SHIPMAN (Disfrict #7)

JUSTICE CLAUDIA BRIGHAM (District #8)

JUSTICE JOYCE MCCALLA (District #9)

TOTALS

0
Daywn Moffet, Co Circuit Clerk




MARION COUNTY QUORUM COURT ROLL CALL RECORD

ORDINANCE 2021-88

paTE: B0 \."“

MOTION TO:

MOVED BY JUSTICEY YL Gl Lo

SECONDED BY JUSTICE | Uitk

JUSTICES

<
m

A

NAY

ABSTAIN

ABSENT

JUSTICE MICHAEL SCRIMA (District #1)

X

JUSTICE MARTY NICKELS (District #2)

JUSTICE TALON VANCUREN (District #3)

JUSTICE RICK WHITE (District #4)

JUSTICE JAMES UNDERWOOD (District #5)

JUSTICE BRADY MADDEN (District #6)

JUSTICE WESLEY SHIPMAN (District #7)

JUSTICE CLAUDIA BRIGHAM (District #8)

JUSTICE JOYCE MCCALLA (District #9)

TOTALS

O PO

k@m\{hm\m}’

Moffet Cou.n n‘cmt Clerk




ORDINANCE 2021—&_5_

Be it Enacted by the Quorum Court of Marion County, Arkansas: an Ordinance to be entitled:

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE ANNUAL OPERATING BUDGET & NUMBERS AND COMPENSATION
ORDINANCE 2021-4 FOR THE CALENDAR YEAR 2021 FOR MARION COUNTY, ARKANSAS.

WHEREAS, the Marion County Quorum Court desires to hire an attorney to solely represent its interests,
therefore:

ARTICLE 1: The Comptroller is ordered to create a new line item in the Quorum Court budget for

exclusive legal services and amend and transfer appropriations for personal services from the Deputy
Prosecuting Attorney’s Office as follows:

1000-0107-3009 Legal Services-Quorum Court $12,000.00 Add

1000-0416-1001 Prosecuting Attorney, Full Time $ 8,200.00 Subtract
1000-0416-1006 FICA matching $ 628.00 Subtract
1000-0416-1007 Retirement matching $ 1,257.00 Subtract
1000-0416-1009 Insurance $ 1,915.00 Subtract

ARTICLE 2: This ordinance herein enacted is an appropriation ordinance and therefore is effective
immediately.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF Marion County, AR on the ___day of ,
2021.

APPROVED: John Massey, Marion County Judge

ATTEST: Dawn Moffet, Marion County & Circuit Clerk

SPONSORS: Claudia Brigham; Talon Vacuren; Rick White; Mike Scrima

Date Adopted:
Votes For: Votes Against: Abstain:

Present Absent




MARION COUNTY QUORUM COURT ROLL CALL RECORD

ORDINANCE 2021- { 9.3

DATE: 8) IO! D |

MOTION TO: Qd,opt

MOVED BY JUSTICE

SECONDED BY JUSTICE

JUSTICES

YEA

NAY

ABSTAIN| ABSENT |

IUSTICE MICHAEL SCRIMA (District #1)

JUSTICE MARTY NICKELS (District #2)

JUSTICE TALON VANCUREN (District #3)

JUSTICE RICK WHITE (District #4)

JUSTICE JAMES UNDERWOOD (District #5)

JUSTICE BRADY MADDEN (District #6)

JUSTICE WESLEY SHIPMAN (District #7)

JUSTICE CLAUDIA BRIGHAM (District #8)

JUSTICE JOYCE MCCALLA (District #9)

TOTALS

A ug\mcv v~

Dzy!vn Moffet, Courﬁy@(’.‘ircﬂt Clerk




MARION COUNTY QUORUM COURT ROLL CALL RECORD

ORDINANCE 2021- (s 3

DATE: 8/10‘ H

MOTION TO:

MOVED BY JUSTICEY ) )Q 0. (e

SECONDED BY JUSTICET Y )Clatia

JUSTICES

YEA

NAY

ABSTAIN

ABSENT |

JUSTICE MICHAEL SCRIMA (District #1)

X

JUSTICE MARTY NICKELS (District #2)

JUSTICE TALON VANCUREN (District #3)

JUSTICE RICK WHITE (District #4)

JUSTICE JAMES UNDERWOOD (District #5)

JUSTICE BRADY MADDEN (District #6)

JUSTICE WESLEY SHIPMAN (District #7)

JUSTICE CLAUDIA BRIGHAM (District #8)

JUSTICE JOYCE MCCALLA (District #9)

TOTALS

KD X

L(:;;2y7\{quVw%fﬂ

Dawn Moffet, Coutly & Circuit Clerk




RESOLUTION OF MARION COUNTY QUORUM COURT
RESOLUTION NO. 2021-

A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING AN ANTIDISPLACEMENT PLAN FOR
MARION COUNTY, ARKANSAS, IN COMPLIANCE WITH AEDC (ARKANSAS
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION) GRANT PROGRAMS

WHEREAS Marion County understands its obligation in receiving funds under the Housing and
Community Development Act of 1974 to replace all low and moderate income (LMI) dwellings
demolished or converted to another use as a direct result of work funded under the grant within three years
of the commencement of demolition; and

WHEREAS Marion County shall provide relocation assistance to each LMI household displaced by such
demolition or conversion; and

WHEREAS Marion County shall in such cases provide the following:

Section 1. The location and approximate number of dwelling units by size (number of bedrooms)
that will be demolished or converted as a direct result of the assisted activity; and

Section 2. A schedule for commencement and completion of the demolition or conversion; and

Section 3. The location and approximate number of dwelling units by size that will be provided as
replacements; and

Section 4. The funding source and a schedule for replacement; and

Section 5. The basis for concluding that each replacement dwelling will remain an LMI dwelling
unit for at least 10 years from initial occupancy.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY MARION COUNTY, that consistent with the goals
and objectives of activities assisted under the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974,
the County will make every effort to minimize the displacement of persons from homes.

THIS RESOLUTION ADOPTED IN REGULAR SESSION

DATE
APPROVED:
Signature of County Judge John Massey
ATTEST:
Signature of County Clerk Dawn Moffet
SPONSOR: \Ju Stcea U dnite
Date Adopted:
Votes for: Votes Against: Abstain:

Present: Absent;




RESOLUTION OF MARION COUNTY QUORUM COURT
RESOLUTION NO. 2021-

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING MARION COUNTY TO SUBMITT AN
AEDC (ARKANSAS ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION) GRANT
APPLICATION TO THE STATE OF ARKANSAS.

WHEREAS Marion County is applying for grant funds through AEDC; and
WHEREAS the application process requires compliance with certain conditions; and

WHEREAS to meet such conditions Marion County has conducted a public hearing and has an active
Citizen Participation Plan/Community Development Plan; and

WHEREAS under such plan Marion County will receive and consider comments from the community in
identifying and prioritizing community development and housing needs.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Marion County Judge is hereby authorized to apply
to the State of Arkansas for funds under ACEDP Economic Development provisions, and to expend funds
under the terms of any grant approved under the application.

THIS RESOLUTION ADOPTED IN REGULAR SESSION

DATE

APPROVED:
Signature of County Judge John Massey
ATTEST:
Signature of County Clerk Dawn Moffet

SPONSOR: Jusu'ee, (1hite
Date Adopted:
Votes for: Votes Against: _ Abstain:

Present: Absent:




RESOLUTION OF MARION COUNTY QUORUM COURT
RESOLUTION NO. 2021-

A RESOLUTION AFFIRMING MARION COUNTY'S
FAIR HOUSING AND EQUAL OPPORTUNITY POLICY

WHEREAS the United States Congress has declared that all U.S. citizens have the same right
to inherit, purchase, lease, sell, hold, and convey real property; and

WHEREAS Congress has declared that fair and open housing is the law of the land; and

WHEREAS Congress has also declared that all citizens have an equal opportunity for
employment;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY MARION COUNTY, that the County
shall prohibit discrimination in public and private housing, in property ownership, and in
employment opportunities. Be it further resolved that Marion County supports and shall
promote open housing and equal opportunity employment.

THIS RESOLUTION ADOPTED IN REGULAR SESSION

DATE
APPROVED:
Signature of County Judge John Massey
ATTEST:
Signature of County Clerk Dawn Moftet
SPONSOR: Juatues UORIKL
Date Adopted:
Votes for: Votes Against: Abstain:

Present: Absent:




RESOLUTION OF MARION COUNTY QUORUM COURT
Resolution # 2021-

Whereas Marion County, Arkansas, is applying to the Arkansas Economic Development
Commission for a grant under the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) program; and

Whereas Marion County recognizes the need for assistance administering the anticipated CDBG
funds in compliance with applicable federal, state and local laws; and

Whereas Marion County has an existing relationship with the Northwest Arkansas Economic
Development District NWAEDD) and feels confident NWAEDD will administer the above-
referenced project competently;

Therefore, be it resolved that Marion County hereby authorizes the County Judge to designate
NWAEDD the project administrator and enter into an administrative services contract regarding
the above-referenced CDBG funds, subject to award.

THIS RESOLUTION ADOPTED IN REGULAR SESSION

DATE
APPROVED:
Signature of County Judge John Massey
ATTEST:
Signature of County Clerk Dawn Moffet
spoNsOR: Uugtite, Wnite
Date Adopted:
Votes for: Votes Against: Abstain:

Present: Absent:




RESOLUTION OF MARION COUNTY QUORUM COURT
RESOLUTION NO. 2021-

A RESOLUTION PROHIBITING THE USE OF EXCESSIVE FORCE BY LAW
ENFORCEMENT UNDER MARION COUNTY’S JURISDICTION AGAINST
INDIVIDUALS ENGAGED IN NON-VIOLENT CIVIL RIGHTS DEMONSTRATIONS.

WHEREAS, Marion County is applying for AEDC (Arkansas Economic Development

Commission) funding; and

WHEREAS, a condition of funding is that the County have a policy to comply with the relevant
section of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974, 42 U.S.C § 5304(l), as amended;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT MARION COUNTY SHALL ENSURE

AND ENFORCE THE FOLLOWING:

Law enforcement under the County’s jurisdiction shall:

I. Not use excessive force against any individual engaged in a non-violent civil rights

demonstration.

II. Not physically bar the entrance to or exit from a facility or location which is the subject

of a non-violent civil rights demonstration.

I11. Endeavor to protect the rights of all non-violent demonstration participants, persons

located in the vicinity, and persons owning property in the vicinity.

IV. Only permit the least amount of force necessary to achieve its lawful goals.

THIS RESOLUTION ADOPTED IN REGULAR SESSION

DATE
APPROVED: B
Signature of County Judge John Massey
ATTEST:
Signature of County Clerk Dawn Moftet
SPONSOR: Justre e, White
Date Adopted:
Votes for: Votes Against: Abstain:

Present: Absent:




ORDINANCE 2021-

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF MARION COUNTY, ARKANSAS; AN
ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

An appropriation ordinance to refund a Development Permit that was paid for on April 29, 2021.

An Ordinance to refund Dennis Neal who paid for a Development Permit in the amount of
$100.00 per receipt # 27763.

It was later determined he lives inside the city limits and the money is owed to the Summit City
Hall.

Article 1. The County Treasurer is hereby authorized to issue a refund check in the amount of
$100.00.

1000-County General Fund $100.00 Subtract

This ordinance herein enacted as an appropriation ordinance and therefore, it is effective
immediately.

Passed and Approved by the Quorum Court of Marion County, Arkansas, on this day of
September 2021.

Approved:

John Massey, Marion County Judge

Attest:

Dawn Moffet, Marion County & Circuit Clerk

Sponsored by: Justice Scrima, Justice McCalla & Justice White




#

Marion Treasurer's Receipt

Receipt Number : 27763.0000 Bank :

Received From : Dennis Neal

1093 - First Service-Holding

Date : 4/29/2021

The Amount Of :  One Hundred Dollars Only
For : 800-02936-000 Development Permit Carla Purdome
Treasurer
Receipt Total : $100.00 Check/DD : $0.00
Check #: Cash: $100.00
Com : $2.00
By cmp
Fund Description Code Description Amount Com
1000 County General Fund 8730  Development/Occupancy Permit $100.00 $2.00
Account(s) Total $100.00 $2.00

Marion Treasurer's Receipt

27763.0000
Dennis Neal
One Hundred Dollars Only

Receipt Number : Bank :
Received From :

The Amount Of :

For: 800-02936-000 Development Permit

First Service-Holding - 1093

Carla Purdome

Date : 4/29/2021

Receipt Total : $100.00 Check/DD ; $0.00 Treasurer
Cash : $100.00
Com : $2.00
By cmp
Fund Description Code Description Amount Com
1000 County General Fund 8730  Development/Occupancy Permit $100.00 $2.00
Account(s) Total $100.00 $2.00
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b AT Drait Reanest
Add Permit Request
Permit Number 2021-068
Account Number 121774657
Customer Name NEAL, DENNIS
Street # 324
Street Name W 3RD ST
Lot/Apt #
;orl'dmultlple apartment numbers, please use the Remarks

eld.
City YELLVILLE
Phone 8704217746
Aiternate Phone
EMail DENNIS_ENOUGHSAID@YAHOO.COM
Permit Type TEMP - Temporary v
Premise Type HSE - House v
Remarks ADDING ONTO HOUSE 1BED & 1BATH 1400 SQl

[ Add |[[Add Another | { Add Duplicate | Clear
Go Back to Lis

Policy | Legal Information
©2008 - 2021 Entergy Corporation, All Rights Reserved,

The Entergy name and logo are registered service marks of Entergy Corporation and may not be used without the express, written consent of Entergy
Corporation.

hitps://upartal.entergy.com/Permils/appmanager/permits/desklop?_nfpb=lrue&_st=e0FFU31WeVVJCZRUMNNNC281 RIRpZmxsZmhNQKIXL21zZVor0... 11




Marion County Development/Occupancy Permit Application
Date:_ H-29- 21 Permit Number: 2021~ 008

Owner(s) Name: f\lé‘,&/ ‘, J)azm /S Contractor Name:
Mailing Address: 90 B, 425 Mellville, &R 72097
Emmcwnmgﬁtnmﬁhyudaﬁahwc@m

Phone Number:3 70" 421- TTHY  parcel Number: ZO 024 3L. 10

Entergy Acct Number: / Z. f r7 '7 H LD 5’7 of Builder or Resident
el s
911 Address of Proposed Dwelling:}ZL/ \“(/ 2= -g-:{_ \?L//W e, M
1206327

Legal Description of Property:

Please circle:
Is this New Construction? Y or N A—de. M*IZ) _’710%@-
Is this a Mobile Home? Y or N ._sf‘ﬂ
Are you buying this property on Land Contract? Y or N .
If yes, please provide land owners name & number: I 5’65[ f 6 ‘2-)[ A

What is the Estimated value of Dwelling? S 40, 294
The property is in which school district: L{ y
The property is in which fire district: y F D

This Development Permit shall be effective for six (6) months from the date of payment to the Marion County Treasurer. The permit is non-
transferable. Abandonment of construction/installation for six (6) months makes this permit null and void.

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED NEW CONSTRUCTION
Type of new construction (i.e.: house, mobile home, etc)rA?idlle)l A p wf | Ll 4y b’é‘/"{'
Number of Bedrooms: ! Number of Bathrooms: l Total square footage:

Garage Carport None (give size)
Patio Porch Deck (give size)
Basement Finished Unfinished

Slab or Crawl Space:

Estimated date of Completion: 5%{.&1{ 2@ 2.1

Will this be your primary residence or a second home? (}J’l “’L@/\L;L

J




Marion County Assessor’s Office
Tonya Eppes, Assessor
P.O. Box 532, Yellville, Arkansas 72687
Phone: (870)449-4113  Fax: (870)449-2402
assessor.marioncounty(@gmail.com

PROCEDURE FOR OBTAINING DEVELOPMENT AND
OCCUPANCY PERMITS

Step 1
Be sure to have an ELECTRICAL ACCOUNT NUMBER for the 911 address of the
construction site by calling your energy provider.

Step 2
Be sure to have a 911 ADDRESS from the E911 Office to put on your permit.

Step 3
Complete a Development/Occupancy Permit from the Assessor’s office.

Step 4
Pay fees of $100.00 Development Permit & Additional $100.00 Occupancy Permit at the Marion
County Treasurer’s Office.

Step §
Return completed Permit to the Assessor’s Office for processing.
1. The Assessor’s Office will assign a permit number,
2. The Assessor’s Office will send copy of permit to Entergy.
3. The Assessor’s Office will send copy to the County Inspector.

INSPECTION PROCESS
It is the duty of the applicant to make an appointment with the county inspector. Before
calling for inspections, please do the following: 1) Post your 911 address on the road at the

entrance of the building location. 2) Do not cover the electrical or plumbing before inspection. 3)
Have your Permit Number available when calling to schedule appointment.

Marion County INSPECtOr...............ooevueveivseesiieeeisoe s Bill Higgins (870)715-2544
Marion County Health Unit for Septic Systems............coevueen... Mark Medley (870)449-4259
Licensed Representative to do PERC Tests. .. ..........oovvmneeeeeoon Lee Hunter (870)436-6296

John James (870)453-8203
John Pearson (870)427-2334
BN IRy i ssme s snmusswassans s s o s T TR TE5S o e e e e s eneeee e ee oo (800)368-3749

Treasure’s Use e
Receipt Number: 9\'—‘ ‘—‘ua Amount: $ /m

Signature of Applicant;, 2

A
Signature of Treasurer dl J
i~




217635
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COUNTY TREASURER

MARION COUNTY, ARKANSAS
Yellvilte, Arkansas&‘_aﬂ— 20&
Received of MM\ - ——
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« K00 D230 000 Tev. Pt GO
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County Treasurer




MARION COUNTY, ARKANSAS

ORDINANCE 2021-

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF MARION COUNTY, ARKANSAS, AN
ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE COUNTY EMPLOYMENT POLICIES AND
PROCEDURES MANUAL WITH THE AUTHORIZING AND DONATION OF UNUSED
SICK OR VACATION TIME FOR THE BENEFIT OF EMPLOYEES WHO HAVE
EXHAUSTED ALL LEAVE TIME.

WHEREAS, periodically, some Marion County employees, due to Catastrophic Illness or injury,
exhaust all of their accrued leave time: and

WHEREAS, other Marion County employees may want to offer their own unused, accrued
vacation or sick time for the benefit of other employees.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MARION COUNTY QUORUM COURT:

Section 1: The Catastrophic Leave Program attached hereto and incorporated herein by
reference is hereby adopted as a supplement to the Marion County Personnel Policy.

Section 2: No additional leave time other than that authorized by the attached policy shall be
granted by the County to any employee under any circumstances.

Section 3: Failure to immediately implement this policy could result in hardship to the county

employees and therefore, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this policy shall take full
force and effective immediately upon its passage.

Date:

John Massey, Marion County Judge Dawn Moffet, Marion County & Circuit Clerk

Sponsor: J_%/VC@ N Cé’ﬁ/’ /@

Date of Passage:
Votes for: Votes against: Abstention: Absent:

—]



Catastrophic Leave Program Donation Form
Marion County, Arkansas

Please complete the following information and return it to your Elected Official
or Department head.

First Name: Last Name:

Department:

O TIelect to donate hours from my Sick Leave

U Ielect to donate hours from my Vacation Time

DONATIONS SHALL ONLY BE ALLOWED FROM
MARCH 1-31 OF EACH CALENDAR YEAR.

[ hereby give my authorization for the Comptroller’s Office to deduct above designated hours |
understand that approval for use of the bank will be made by the Catastrophic Leave Committee,
in accordance with the policy guidelines. I certify that I am making this donation entirely of my
own free will and not through any attempts to intimidate, threaten or coerce me to donate any of
my time. I understand that [ have no right under any circumstances to have any of the donated
leave restored to my accrued Sick/Vacation leave. Further, I certify that I am a full-time
employee of Marion County, compensated on a full-time basis. I further certify that this leave
donation will not reduce my combined Sick time to below 40 hours.

By my signature below, I am acknowledging that [ want to donate hours to the Catastrophic
Leave Program.

Employee Signature: Date:

Elect. Official/Dept. Head Signature: Date:

Comptroller Signature: Date:




7. The employee has exhausted their personal leave banks (including sick, vacation, personal
and comp time).

CATASTROPHIC LEAVE COMMITTEE:

The rotating review/authorization committee should be made up of one at least one full time county
employee from each county office, to include the offices of: Assessor, Circuit & County Clerk,
Treasurer, Prosecutor, Sheriff, Collector, Judge’s Office, Library and District Court. The
representative from each office should be rotated among employees and assigned by elected
official or department head each time the committee meets. In the event all offices are not
represented, the committee shall consist of six employees meet or review applications. Offices
will be numbered 1-9. The 1% hearing shall be heard by offices 1-6; 2™ hearing shall be 7-3; 3%
shall be 4-9 ; etc.) An approved application for leave must receive a minimum of two-thirds (2/3)
“yes” votes. The decision of the committee is final, no appeals of declined leave transfer will be
considered. The committee will clearly communicate in writing to the employee why an

application was not approved. An employee may reapply if their circumstances change and they
were originally denied a leave allocation.

All donated leave days will be placed in a designated file and maintained by the Comptroller.
Donations will be shown on the donor’s record and their signed documentation form will be kept
on file. Leave days received by employees will be documented on the employee’s record as to the
source (catastrophic leave donation) as additional leave days over those accrued.
e The committee shall accept the FMLA leave designation as evidence of a
catastrophic illness or injury.
e The committee’s grant or denial of catastrophic leave may consider multiple
factors, including, but not limited to: number of employees on catastrophic leave or
FMLA leave, amount of leave available in the bank, number of prior requests made

by the applicant.
e In no case shall the Committee’s grant or denial of catastrophic leave by
discriminatory.
RECEIPT OF LEAVE

The following rules will be in place regarding the award and use of catastrophic leave:

¢ Anemployee must return any unused leave to the leave bank upon return to work.

¢ The maximum catastrophic leave time an employee can receive on one application
is twenty (20) days.

o Catastrophic leave shall not be granted in an amount that would exceed an
employee’s FMLA leave. In the event an employee returns from FMLA leave and
has unused catastrophic leave granted, the unused catastrophic leave shall be
returned to the leave bank.

¢ Each subsequent request for leave requires a new application be submitted and
requires review by the Catastrophic Leave Committee.

e Employees on catastrophic leave will be considered on “payroll” and all normal
benefits/deductions will be maintained.

¢ Nothing in the Program shall be construed to waive any right the County has under
FMLA to request reimbursement for health insurance premiums paid by the County
during an employee’s FMLA leave.




* Any vacation and sick time accrued during catastrophic leave will be used first and
then leave bank time will be allocated.




7. The employee has exhausted their personal leave banks (including sick, vacation, personal
and comp time).

CATASTROPHIC LEAVE COMMITTEE:

The rotating review/authorization committee should be made up of one at least one full time county
employee from each county office, to include the offices of: Assessor, Circuit & County Clerk,
Treasurer, Prosecutor, Sheriff, Collector, Judge’s Office, Library and District Court. The
representative from each office should be rotated among employees and assigned by elected
official or department head each time the committee meets. In the event all offices are not
represented, the committee shall consist of six employees meet or review applications. Offices
will be numbered 1-9. The 1** hearing shall be heard by offices 1-6: 2™ hearing shall be 7-3; 3™
shall be 4-0 ; etc.) An approved application for leave must receive a minimum of two-thirds (2/3)
“yes” votes. The decision of the committee is final, no appeals of declined leave transfer will be
considered. The committee will clearly communicate in writing to the employee why an

application was not approved. An employee may reapply if their circumstances change and they
were originally denied a leave allocation.

All donated leave days will be placed in a designated file and maintained by the Comptroller.
Donations will be shown on the donor’s record and their signed documentation form will be kept
on file. Leave days received by employees will be documented on the employee’s record as to the
source (catastrophic leave donation) as additional leave days over those accrued.
¢ The committee shall accept the FMLA leave designation as evidence of a
catastrophic illness or injury.
e The committee’s grant or depial of catastrophic leave may consider multiple
factors, including, but not limited to: number of em ployees on catastrophic leave or
FMLA leave, amount of leave available in the bank, number of prior requests made
by the applicant.

* In no case shall the Committee’s grant or denial of catastrophic leave by
discriminatory.

RECEIPT OF LEAVE
The following rules will be in place regarding the award and use of catastrophic leave:

® Anemployee must return any unused leave to the leave bank upon retumn to work.

e The maximum catastrophic leave time an employee can receive on one application
is twenty (20) days.

» Catastrophic leave shall not be granted in an amount that would exceed an
employee’s FMLA leave. In the event an employee returns from FMLA leave and
has unused catastrophic leave granted, the unused catastrophic leave shall be
returned to the leave bank.

* Each subsequent request for leave requires a new application be submitted and
requires review by the Catastrophic Leave Committee.

e Employees on catastrophic leave will be considered on “payroll” and all normal
benefits/deductions will be maintained.

¢ Nothing in the Program shall be construed to waive any right the County has under
FMLA to request reimbursement for health insurance premiums paid by the County
during an employee’s FMLA leave.




Ordinance No. 2021-

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF MARION COUNTY, ARKANSAS;
AN ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

THIS ORDINANCE WILL AMEND ORDINANCE 2021-4 BUDGET AND NUMBERS
AND COMPENSATION FOR THE CALENDAR YEAR 2021 FOR MARION COUNTY,
ARKANSAS.

THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF MARION COUNTY,
ARKANSAS.

Whereas the Quorum Court has decided to use the Prosecuting Attorney’s office as its legal
counsel at no charge the following change needs to be made in the budget for the Quorum Court.

Other Services & Charges

Remove the line item 1000-0107-3005 Legal Services (County Attorney)

Passed and approved by the Quorum Court of Marion County, Arkansas, on this day of
, 2021,

Signed: John Massey, County Judge

Attest: Dawn Moffet, County & Circuit Clerk

Date:

Sponsored by: Personnel Committee
For: Against: Abstain:

Present: Absent:




Ordinance 2021-

Be it enacted by the Quorum Court of Marion County, Arkansas; an Ordinance to
be entitled:

An Ordinance to transfer funds between categories in the Election Commission
budget.

Article 1. Whereas, there has been more meetings than were budgeted for a
shortage in personal services has been created.

Therefore,

1000-0109-3102 Computer Support $1700.00 Subtract
1000-0109-1003 Extra Help/Per Diem  $1500.00 Add
1000-0109-1006 FICA Matching $ 200.00 Add

Article 2: This ordinance herein enacted is an appropriation ordinance and
therefore, it is effective immediately.

Passed and approved by the Quorum Court of Marion County, Arkansas, on this
day of , 2021.

Approved:
John Massey, Marion County Judge

Attest:
Dawn Moffet, County and Circuit Clerk

Sponsored by:\ Jusrees MNLCa) o, Loohte




BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF MARION COUNTY, ARKANSAS; AN
ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

An Ordinance amending the Overtime line item.

Whereas correcting Overtime line item 1000-0103-1005 paid in error.

Article 1. The Comptroller is hereby authorized to make the following reappropriations:

1000-0103-1001 $14.36 Subtract
1000-0103-1005 $ 14.36 Add

Article 2. This Ordinance herein enacted is an appropriation Ordinance, and therefore, it is

effective immediately.

Passed and Approved by the Quorum Court of Marion County, AR on the day of .

September 2021.
APPROVED:

John Massey, Marion County Judge

ATTEST:

Dawn Moftett, Marion County & Circuit Clerk

Sponsor: Joyce McCalla




Marion Treasurer's Receipt

Receipt Number : 28002.0000

Bank :

Received From : Carla Purdome
The Amount Of :  Fourteen Dollars and Thirty Six Cents Only

1093 - First Service-Holding

Date : 8/17/2021

For: Re-pay OT K. Swafford Carla Purdome
Treasurer

Receipt Total : $14.36 Check/DD : $14.36

Check #: Cash: $0.00

Com $0.00

By cmp

Fund Description Code  Description Amount Com
1000 County General Fund 8751 Miscellaneous Reimbursement $14.36 $0.00
Account(s) Total $14.36 $0.00

Marion Treasurer's Receipt

Receipt Number : 28002.0000

Bank :

Received From : Carla Purdome
The Amount Of :  Fourteen Dollars and Thirty Six Cents Only

First Service-Holding - 1093

Date : 8/17/2021

For: Re-pay OT K. Swafford Carla Purdome
Receipt Total : $14.36 Check/DD : $14.36 Treasurer
Cash: $0.00
Com; $0.00
By cmp
Fund Description Code Description Amount Com
1000  County General Fund 8751  Miscellaneous Reimbursement $14.36 $0.00

Account(s) Total

$14.36 $0.00




September 14, 2021
TO THE MEMBERS OF THE QUORUM COURT:

The Marion County Equalization Board consists of five members with one member appointed by the
County Judge, one selected by the School Districts, one selected by Cities and Incorporated Towns, and
two selected by the Quorum Court. Members serve three-year terms expiring on the first Monday of
June in staggering terms. Members serve with compensation, to form the guidelines for administration
of our Marion County Equalization Board. The board shall have all the powers and authority, and
perform all of the duties which are conferred by law on the boards in this state as per Ark. Code Ann.
§26-27-301.

The members currently are: Term Expires:
Mary Jo Layton, Selected by Cities & Incorporated Towns May 31, 2022
VACANT, Selected by Quarum Court May 31, 2021
Bob Zdora, Selected by School Districts May 31, 2024
Sherry Hoover, Selected by Quorum Court May 31, 2022
Tia Davies, Appointed by County Judge May 31, 2024

To help this good works of this Board, the Quorum Court has selected Sharlene Brewer to serve a
vacancy for a three-year term beginning September 1, 2021 and ending May 31, 2024. | am pleased that
Sharlene Brewer has agreed to serve.

The Marion County Quorum Court is called to ratify the selection to the Marion County Equalization
Board:

Sharlene Brewer, Selected by Quorum Court May 31, 2024

Sincerely,

John Massey
Marion County Judge

RATIFIED BY THE QUORUM COURT THIS DAY OF , 2021.




August 20, 2021

Dawn Moffet
Marion County Clerk
P. 0. Box 385
Yellville, AR 72687

Dear Mrs. Moffet:

We would like to appoint Sharlene Brewer as the Quorum Court’s representative to the Marion County
Equalization Board to fill the vacancy which expired May 31, 2021. We have visited with Sharlene
Brewer and she stated that she would be happy to serve on the board. Her term would expire May 31,
2024. Her contact information is as follows:

Sharlene Brewer

P. O. Box 301

Summit, AR 72677
870-405-0802
fandscpr@hotmail.com

Sincerely,

Joyce McCalla, JP 9 for the
Marion County Quorum Court

Cc: Michael Scrima, JP 1 Marty Nickels, JP 2
Talon Vancuren, JP 3 Rick White, JP 4
James Underwood, JP 5 Brady Madden, JP 6
Wesley Shipman, JP 7 Claudia Brigham, JP 8

John Massey, Marion County Judge
file




Official Oath of Office

State of Arkansas:
County of Marion:

I, Sharlene Brewer, do solemnly swear (or affirm) that | will support the Constitution of
the United States, and the Constitution of the State of Arkansas, and that | will discharge the
duties of the office of the Marion County Equalization Board (Quorum Court), upon which | am
about to enter. |, Sharlene Brewer, further solemnly swear or affirm that | will fearlessly,
impartially, and faithfully equalize the assessed value of all property assessed and subject to

taxation in Marion County.

Sharlene Brewer
P. 0. Box 301
Summit, AR 72677

Sworn to and subscribed before me, Dawn Moffet, Marion County and Circuit Clerk in and for

the County of Marion, on this the day of ,2021.

Dawn Moffet, Marion County & Circuit Clerk

Term Expiration Date:
Per Act 1326 of 1999 — Three Year Term
Sharlene Brewer — Quorum Court Appoint— Term ends May 31, 2024




SHARLENE BREWER

Summit, AR 72677 | H: 870-405-0802 | landscpr@hotmail.com

SUMMARY
10 Years + Experience, Leasing. Researching Surface & Mineral Title, Due
Diligence

SKILLS Microsoft Office & Excel, Adobe, Map Draw Deed Plotter
PERSONAL INFORMATION

Since March 2020, I have been the Dietary Manager at Somerset Senior Living, Nursing
Home in Yellville, The stress from Covid got to be too much, ] am dependable and
accurate. [ have over 10 Year’ s Experience researching Mineral & Surface Title
Ownership by examining WD's, QCD's, Mortgages, Probate Documents. & tax documents
from County Assessor Offices, | have great people skills, easy to get along with and [ will
accomplish a lot of work everyday.

EXPERIENCE Document Research

07/2017 to 03/2020 Diversified Land Management — Mendenhall, MS
Canadian County Oklahoma Mineral & Surface Title Ownership. Project
Completed, please contact and ask about my work.

Document Research / Lease Negotiator

07/2014 10 07/2017 Jackfork Land Inc — Oklahoma City, OK

® Mineral Title Ownership Reports.
® Lease Acquisitions
* Completed Projects in Oklahoma, Kentucky & Michigan.

10/20131007/2014 | L tman

McDonald Land Services — Oklahoma City, OK
® Completed Okiahoma Project.

05/2008 to 10/2013
o Lanman BlueBird Geophysical — Cushing, OK

Completed Projects in Texas, Louisiana, North Dakota, Ohio & Wyoming.

01/1992 to Present Landscape Contractor/ Owner
Custom Landscape Designs

EDUCATION AND TRAINING

May 1989 Business/Accounting
Arkansas State University — Harrison, AR, Business/Accounting




REFERENCES

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Shelli Williams, 870-221-1338, Somerset Senior Living

Tim Dyess, 601-310-2347, Diversified Land Management

Carol Manhard, 508-916-8070, Supervisor, McDonald Land
Services

Microsoft Office, Excel, Adobe Pro, Deed Plotter

| start early, and I love to work. | have over 10 Year's Experience researching
Mineral & Surface Title Ownership & Leaseholds. | have great people skills




